

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR GIESSEL

TO: SB 128

1 Page 20, following line 28:

2 Insert new material to read:

3 **"Article 1. Administration."**

4
5 Page 21, line 14:

6 Delete "Department of Agriculture"

7 Insert "department"

8
9 Page 21, line 29:

10 Delete "of agriculture"

11
12 Page 21, line 31:

13 Delete "Department of Agriculture"

14 Insert "department"

15
16 Page 21, following line 28:

17 Insert a new section to read:

18 **"Sec. 44.38.030. Division of mariculture.** The division of mariculture is
19 established in the department to support and promote mariculture farms and hatcheries
20 in the state. The commissioner shall control and supervise the division of mariculture.
21 In this section, "mariculture" has the meaning given in AS 16.10.945."

22
23 Page 21, line 29:

1 Delete "**Sec. 44.38.030**"

2 Insert "**Sec. 44.38.040**"

3

4 Page 21, following line 31:

5 Insert new material to read:

6 **"Article 2. General Provisions.**

7 **Sec. 44.38.900. Definitions.** In this chapter,

8 (1) "commissioner" means the commissioner of agriculture;

9 (2) "department" means the Department of Agriculture."